New York City Department of Transportation
Notice of Public Hearing

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, PURSUANT TO LAW, THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROPOSED REVOCABLE CONSENTS, HAVE BEEN SCHEDULED FOR A PUBLIC
HEARING BY THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. THE
HEARING WILL BE HELD AT 55 WATER STREET, 9" FLOOR, ROOM 945
COMMENCING AT 2:00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015. INTERESTED
PARTIES CAN OBTAIN COPIES OF PROPOSED AGREEMENTS OR REQUEST SIGN-
LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS (WITH AT LEAST SEVEN DAYS PRIOR NOTICE) AT 55
WATER STREET, 9"" FLOOR SW, NEW YORK, NY 10041, OR BY CALLING (212) 839-
6550.

#1 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York
University to construct, maintain and use conduit under, across and along East 2™
Street, east of Bowery, and cables in the existing facilities of ECSC (Empire City
Subway Company) (Limited) under and along Bowery, between East 1% Street and
East 2" Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is
for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by the Mayor and provides among
other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the
following schedule:

From the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2016 - $3,713/annum
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - $3,808
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $3,903
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $3,998
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $4,093
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $4,188
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $4,283
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $4,378
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $4,473
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $4,568
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $4,663

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $5,000 and the insurance
shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#2 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York
University to construct, maintain and use a conduit, together with a manhole, under
and along Cooper Square, south of East 7" Street, and under, along and across
East 7" Street, east of Cooper Square, in the Borough of Manhattan. The
proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by
the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2016 - $11,105/annum
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - $11,389
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $11,673
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $11,957

1



For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $12,241
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $12,525
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $12,809
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $13,093
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $13,377
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $13,661
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $13,945

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $14,000 and the insurance
shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate

#3 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York
University to construct, maintain and use a conduits and cables in the existing
facilities of ECSC (Empire City Subway Company) (Limited) under, across and
along East 17" Street and East 18™ Street, west of Irving Place, in the Borough of
Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the
date of Approval by the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2016 - $11,995/annum
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - $12,302
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $12,609
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $12,916
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $13,223
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $13,530
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $13,837
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $14,144
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $14,451
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $14,758
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $15,065

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $15,100 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#4 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York
University to construct, maintain and use a conduit, together with a manhole, under,
along and across East 78" Street, east of Fifth Avenue, in the Borough of
Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the
date of Approval by the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2016 - $10,321/annum
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - $10,585
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $10,849
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $11,113
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $11,377
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $11,641
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $11,905

2



For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $12,169
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $12,433
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $12,697
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $12,961

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $13,000 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#5 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York
University to construct, maintain and use a conduit under, across and along Third
Avenue, south of East 24" Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by the Mayor
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the
City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2016 - $7,507/annum
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $7,699
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $7,891
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $8,083
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $8,275
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $8,467
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $8,659
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $8,851
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $9,043
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $9,235
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $9,427

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#6 In the matter of a proposed modification of revocable consent authorizing
New York University to construct, maintain and use an additional conduit under,
along and across West 4™ Street, east of Greene Street, in the Borough of
Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of nine years from the
date of Approval by the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval to June 30, 2016 - $21,586 + $4,328/per annum
(prorated from the date of Approval by the Mayor)
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $26,599
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $27,284
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $27,969
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $28,654
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $29,339
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $30,024
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $30,709
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $31,394



the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $8,000 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#7 In the matter of a proposed modification of revocable consent authorizing
New York University to construct, maintain and use an additional conduit under and
along Mercer Street, south of Bleecker Street, and under, along and across
Bleecker Street, west of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of one year from the date of Approval by the Mayor
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the
City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval to June 30, 2016 - $12,447 + $8,017/per annum
(prorated from the date of Approval by the Mayor).

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $12,500 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#8 In the matter of a proposed modification of revocable consent authorizing
New York University to construct, maintain and use additional conduits under, along
and across East 25™ Street, west of First Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan.
The proposed revocable consent is for a term of nine years from the date of
Approval by the Mayor, and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the date of Approval to June 30, 2016- $10,725 + $14,501/per annum
(prorated from the date of Approval by the Mayor)
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $25,886
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $26,546
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $27,206
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $27,866
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $28,526
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $29,186
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $29,846
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $30,506

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $13,100 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#9 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization, Inc. to continue to maintain and use three (3) bollards on the south
sidewalk of West 45" Street, between Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years
from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 and provides among other terms and conditions
for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $75/per annum

4



the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $500 and the insurance shall be
the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#10 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization to continue to maintain and use three (3) bollards on the south
sidewalk of West 45" Street, between Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years
from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 and provides among other terms and conditions
for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $75/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $500 and the insurance shall be
the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#11 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization to continue to maintain and use two (2) bollards on the south sidewalk
of West 45" Street, between Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the Borough of
Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1,
2015 to June 30, 2025 and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $50/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $500 and the insurance shall be
the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#12 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization to continue maintain and use twelve (12) bollards on the south
sidewalk of West 45" Street and on the north sidewalk of West 44™ Street, between
Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 and
provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City
according to the following schedule:

From July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $300/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $3,500 and the insurance shall
be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#13 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization, Inc. to continue to maintain and use three (3) bollards on the north
sidewalk of West 44" Street, between Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years



from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 and provides among other terms and conditions
for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $75/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $500 and the insurance shall be
the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#14 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Shubert
Organization, Inc. to continue to maintain and use three (3) bollards on the north
sidewalk of West 44" Street, between Broadway and Eighth Avenue, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years
from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 and provides among other terms and conditions
for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 - $75/per annum
the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $500 and the insurance shall be

the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.



